According to the balance as at 31 December 2019, the Group had at its disposal an adequate amount of capital to
offset the potential losses from interest rate risk. according to six stress scenarios, in the event of a movement of
the yield curve the effect of the changed interest rate never exceeded 10% of the economic value of equity.

The result with the most significant negative change of the economic value of equity out of six stress test scenarios
amounted to EUR 2,520 thousand as at 31 December 2019, which is 4.16% of the Bank’s equity capital (2018: EUR
2,508 thousand); in both years the result was within the regulatory limit. Higher exposure of the economic value of
equity in 2019 is mainly due to higher values of stable demand deposits by natural persons which are distributed
into time buckets by their continuity, and to the redistribution of debt securities into a shorter time bucket.

Deželna banka Slovenije Group − 2019 Annual Report

155

Interest income sensitivity to interest rate movements as at 31 December 2019

Group	DBS

Scenario*
Expected	net

interest
Absolute	change	in

baseline	scenario
Relative	change	in
baseline	scenario

Baseline scenario 17,566

One-time curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock 26,461 8,895 50.64%
One-time curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock 5,786 (11,780) (67.06%)
Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months 22,163 4,597 26.17%
Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months 11,544 (6,022) (34.28%)
Curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR) 29,588 12,022 68.44%

Curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR) 8,660 (8,906) (50.70%)

Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR) 23,659 6,093 34.69%

Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR) 12,972 (4,594) (26.15%)

DBS	d.	d.

Scenario*
Expected	net

interest
Absolute	change	in

baseline	scenario
Relative	change	in
baseline	scenario

Baseline scenario 17,288

One-time curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock 26,118 8,830 51.08%
One-time curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock 5,648 (11,640) (67.33%)
Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months 21,843 4,555 26.35%
Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months 11,345 (5,943) (34.38%)
Curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR) 29,258 11,970 69.24%

Curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR) 8,434 (8,854) (51.21%)

Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR) 23,353 6,065 35.08%

Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR) 12,722 (4,566) (26.41%)

Assuming that the Group’s investments and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 remained unchanged and held-to-
maturity, and that the Group did not actively influence the structure of investments and liabilities in order to modify
exposure to interest rate risk, a 2% drop in market interest rates (immediate shock) would cause an almost EUR 12
million decrease in net interest income over a one-year period (2018: just over EUR 12 million).

The following tables outline exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018. Financial
instruments are recorded at carrying amounts and categorised into time gaps according to the subsequent change